The final purchase price allocation for the Alaska Transaction is included in the Company’s Annual Report for the year ended December 31, 2021. The
pro forma adjustments relating to the purchase price allocation for the period of January 1, 2021 through July 21, 2021 are derived from the final purchase
price allocation.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of operations does not include the impacts of any revenue, cost or other operating synergies
that may have resulted or may result in the future from the Alaska Transaction. Therefore, certain revenue and expense amounts will likely be different,
both in total and as a percent of overall revenue and expense, in future periods even if the Company were to continue the exact same pricing, service scope,
and subscriber levels as in the past.

 1

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

Twelve  months ended December 31, 2021
(Amounts in Thousands, Except Per Share Data)

   Transaction Accounting Adjustments

ATN

1/1/2021 - 12/31/2021

Alaska
Communications
1/1/2021 - 7/21/21

Financing
Adjustments   Note 5

Acquisition
Adjustments   Note 5

Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue:
Communication Services  $ 549,620  $ 127,230  $ -   $ -   $ 676,850
Construction   35,889   -   -   -   35,889
Other   17,198   8,536   -   -   25,734

Total revenues   602,707   135,766   -   -   738,473

Operating expenses (excluding
depreciation and amortization unless
otherwise indicated):

Cost of communication services and
other   249,322   61,212   -   -   310,534
Cost of construction revenue   36,055   -   -   -   36,055
Selling, general and administrative   188,283   41,022   -   -   229,305
Transaction-related charges   10,221   5,617   -   -   15,838
Depreciation and amortization   102,731   24,828   -   3,244   (a)   130,803
Amortization of intangibles from
acquisitions   7,775   -   -   6,347   (a)   14,122
Goodwill impairment   20,587   -   -   -   20,587
Loss on disposition of long-lived
assets   2,759   21   -   -   2,780

Operating expenses   617,733   132,700   -   9,591   760,024

Income (loss) from operations   (15,026)   3,066   -   (9,591)   (21,551)

Other income (expense)

Interest income   132   4   -   -   136
Interest expense   (9,614)   (5,776)   (6,771)   (b)   5,776   (b)   (16,385)
Loss on extinguishment of debt   -   (2,326)   -   2,326   (b)   -
Other income (expense), net   1,821   101   -   -   1,922

Other income (expense)   (7,661)   (7,997)   (6,771)   8,102   (14,327)

Income (loss) before income taxes   (22,687)   (4,931)   (6,771)   (1,489)   (35,878)

Income tax expense (benefit)   (1,878)   (64)   (1,901)   (c)   (423)   (c)   (4,266)

Net loss   (20,809)   (4,867)   (4,870)   (1,066)   (31,612)

Net (income) loss attributable to non-
controlling interests, net of tax   (1,299)   -   2,071   (d)   2,848   (d)   3,620

Net loss attributable to stockholders  $ (22,108)  $ (4,867)  $ (2,799)   $ 1,782   $ (27,992)

Net loss per weighted average share
attributable to ATN International, Inc.
stockholders: (Note 6)

Basic  $ (1.52)   $ (1.92)
Diluted  $ (1.52)   $ (1.92)

Weighted average common shares
outstanding:

Basic   15,867   15,867
Diluted   15,867   15,867

 2

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information

1. Description of the Transaction

On July 22, 2021, the Company completed the Alaska Transaction whereby Alaska Communications became a consolidated subsidiary of the